experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor 
Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the Department of Financial 
Services's Hotline, 1-877-693-5236. 

16. In the event this contract is for services in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($25,000.00) and a term for a period of more than one year, the provisions of Section 
339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated: 

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, 
or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in

[...]

exceeding one year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value 
of the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; 
and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the Department 
which are for an amount in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($25,000.00) and which have a term for a period of more than one year." 

17. The COUNTY warrants that it has not employed or obtained any company or person, other 
than bona fide employees of the COUNTY, to solicit or secure this AGREEMENT, and it has 
not paid or agreed to pay any company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide

[...]

systems need to be replaced, the County and the Department shall share replacement costs equally. The 

Department and the County will execute an amendment to add the additional funding needed to cover the 

Department's replacement cost of the video display wall and audio system. The future funding is 

estimated to be an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) and is 

contingent upon an annual appropriation from the Florida Legislature. 

In the event both parties agree that control room furniture, control room carpeting, appliances ( excluding 

computer related equipment), TMC executive conference room furniture or conference room table need to